

NO. 45767-9-II  
COURT OF APPEALS, DIVISION II  
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

---

ANTONIO JOSE CARRASCO

Appellant

v.

ANNA MARIE CARRASCO

Respondent

---

**BRIEF OF APPELLANT**

---

Josephine C. Townsend  
Attorney for Appellant,  
WSBA 31965  
211 E. 11<sup>th</sup> Street, Suite 104  
Vancouver WA 98660  
Telephone: 360.694.7601  
Fax: 360.694.7602  
e-mail: JCTownsend@aol.com

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

<b>I.</b>	<b><u>Table of Contents</u></b>	<b><u>2</u></b>
<b>II.</b>	<b><u>Table of Cases and Statutes</u></b>	<b><u>4</u></b>
<b>III.</b>	<b><u>Assignments of Error</u></b>	<b><u>5</u></b>
<b>IV.</b>	<b><u>Issues Related to Assignments of Error</u></b>	<b><u>6</u></b>
<b>V.</b>	<b><u>Statement of the Case</u></b>	<b><u>8</u></b>
<b>VI.</b>	<b><u>Argument</u></b>	<b><u>12</u></b>
	A. THE COURT ABUSED ITS DISCRETION BY NOT IMPUTING ANY INCOME TO ANNA FOR PURPOSES OF CALCULATION OF HER NEED FOR MAINTENANCE AND ANTONIO’S PAYMENT OF CHILD SUPPORT.	<b><u>13</u></b>
	B. THE COURT ABUSED ITS DISCRETION BY AWARDING ANNA "SUPPLEMENTAL" MAINTENANCE "TO COMPENSATE [HER] FOR THE VALUE OF THE MEDICAL DEGREE OBTAINED BY [ANTONIO] DURING THE MARRIAGE"	<b><u>16</u></b>
	1. An order awarding maintenance is reviewed for abuse of discretion.	
	2. The award of supplemental maintenance was an abuse of discretion	
	C. THE COURT ERRED IN AWARDING THE COMMUNITY AN INTEREST IN THAT PORTION OF ANTONIO'S RETIREMENT BENEFITS EARNED POST-SEPARATION.	<b><u>22</u></b>

1. An order disposing property in a dissolution proceeding is reviewed for abuse of discretion.
2. The award to Anna of an interest in Antonio's retirement benefits attributable to his post-separation employment was an abuse of discretion.

D. THE COURT ERRED IN ORDERING ANTONIO TO SECURE HIS OBLIGATION TO PAY ANNA MAINTENANCE WITH AN INSURANCE POLICY ON HIS LIFE THAT WOULD PROVIDE ANNA WITH A WINDFALL IF ANTONIO DIES BEFORE HIS 23 OBLIGATION TO PAY MAINTENANCE TERMINATES.

E. THE COURT ERRED IN ORDERING ANTONIO TO PAY "ALL EXPENSES RELATED TO THE ADULT CHILD SARA'S MEDICAL AND MENTAL HEALTH 26 TREATMENT RELATED TO HER EATING DISORDER".

**VII. Conclusion 29**

## II. TABLE OF CASES & STATUTES

<i>In re Marriage of Griswold</i> , 11 2 Wn. App, 333, 339, 48 P. 3rd 1018 (2002).	12
<i>In re Marriage of Muhammad</i> , 153 Wn.2d 795,803, 108 P.3rd 779 (2005).	12
<i>In re Marriage of Brockopp</i> , 78 Wn. App. 441, 446 n. 5, 898 P.2d 849 (1995)	15
<i>In re Marriage of Bucklin</i> , 70 Wn. App. 837, 841, 855 P.2d 1197 (1993)	15
<i>In re Marriage of Bucklin</i> , 70 Wn. App. 837, 855 P.2d 1197 (1993);	15
<i>In re Marriage of Donovan</i> (1980) 25 Wn.App. 691, 698, 612 P2d 387	25
<i>In re Marriage of Fernau</i> (1984) 39 Wn.App. 695, 694 P2d 1092	18,20
<i>In re Marriage of Goodell</i> , 130 Wn. App. 381, 390, 122 P.3d 929 (2005);	16
<i>In re Marriage of Kim</i> (2014) 179 Wash.App. 232, 252, 317 P2d 555	19
<i>In re Marriage of Kraft</i> , 119 Wn. 2d 438, 450, 832 P.2d 871 (1992).	12
<i>In re Marriage of LaDouceur</i> , 58 Wn. App. 12, 791 P.2d 253 (1990)	15
<i>In re Marriage of Littlefield</i> , 133 Wn. 2d 39, 47,940 P.2d 136 (1997).	13
<i>In Re Marriage of Rockwell</i> , 141 Wn. App.235, 242, 170 P. 3rd 572 (2007).	12
<i>In re Marriage of Manry</i> (1991) 60 Wn.App. 146, 149, 803 P2d 8.	23
<i>In re Marriage of Matthews</i> (1993) 70 Wash.App. 116, 853 P2d 462.	17
<i>In re Marriage of Washburn</i> (1984) 101 Wn.2d 168, 170, 677 P2d 152	18,19,20
<i>In re Marriage of Williams</i> (1996) 84 Wash.App. 263, 267, 9276 P2d 679	17
<i>In re Marriage of Zahm</i> (1999) 138 Wah.2d 213, 226-227	17
<i>In re Marriage of Leslie</i> , 90 Wn. App. 796, 807, 954 P.2d 330 (1998).	29
<i>Lucker v. Lucker</i> (1967) 7 Wn.2d 165, 167, 426 P2d 981.	21
<i>State ex rel. California v. Benjamin</i> , 50 Wn. App. 284, 291, 751 P.2d 1189 (1988);	15
<i>State ex rel. Stout v. Stout</i> , 89 Wn. App. 118, 125, 948 P.2d 851 (1997)	15
RCW 26.09.090	29
RCW 26.09.140	29
RCW 26.09.170(2)	24
RCW 26.16.010	23
RCW 26.16.140	23
RCW 26.19.071(6),	16
CR 2A	26
RAP 18.1	29
